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Documentation of Public Meeting

Project Location
Denton County, Texas

State Loop (SL) 288
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

Project Limits
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35

Meeting Location
McMath Middle School, 1900 Jason Drive, Denton, TX 76205

Meeting Date and Time
March 28, 2019 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.

Translation Services
Spanish

Presenters
N/A

Elected Officials in Attendance
N/A

Total Number of Attendees (approx.)
63

Total Number of Commenters
8
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Comment Response Matrix

Appendix A

Commenter Commenter Date
Number Name Received Source Comment Response
Please add my name to your notice list.
Evelyn Comment Evelyn Barthold Thank you for your comment.

1 Barthold 3/28/2019 Form P.O. Box 2415 Your contact information will be
Denton, TX 76202-2415 added to the project notice list.
| live just north of this project on Barthold Rd.

2 Denise 3/28/2019 Comment For the project Comment noted.

Harpool Form
Thank you for your comment.
Because there are large traffic
amounts forecasted from SL 288
to US 380, the no-turn or access
denial for driveways and side
streets is 1,450 ft, per state
| am writing on behalf of my grandmother regarding standards. The designers will
her property. We request to have the exit ramp going investigate shifting the ramp to
north on the loop exit for 380 to be moved south far the south but this will eliminate
Chase enough to allow her property to be accessed after access to the existing driveway.
Lybbert (for Comment | exiting the ramp. As itis drawn now thereisa no turn | To be able to accommodate
3 4/12/2019 L
Margaret Form restriction along the whole length of her property access to the proposed new
Lybbert) forcing her to make a loop around or turn on 380. If driveway and the existing
this is possible it would greatly appreciated. | have driveway, the ramp would begin
attached a map pointing out where her house is and at the overpass bridge at Jim
her property in relation to the exit ramp. Christal. This design would not
be feasible due to the height of
SL 288 to have vertical clearance
for vehicles on Jim Christal and
the lengthy ramp to be able to
descend at a safe grade to the
frontage road elevation.

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
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Comment Response Matrix

Appendix A

This western loop is much needed! It would improve
the flow of traffic in Denton by finishing the existing
Connie Comment | loop 288. Traffic flow at the northern end of the
4 McCammon Sty Form existing 288, is a confusing mess into I-35 (either north Seluli sl
or south bound). The existing 288 and I-35E is
congested all the time. Start construction ASAP!
The proposed plan looks good. The extension of the
Steven Comment loop is a long time overdue.
5 3/28/19 All of the TxDOT employees are very helpful Comment noted.
McCammon Form . . .
informative and friendly.
The proposed area for future Loop 288 is already There is a chance that the wider
planned for housing and business development. It path and reduced lane widths
would be an ideal time to plan walkable and bikeable on the frontage roads would
mobility accommodations. The 14ft shared lane is the have an overall impact of
minimum width for a shared road and is greater right-of-way needed for
extraordinarily uncomfortable and dangerous to use in | the project. Adding shared-use
reality. | would like to see the sidewalks expanded into | paths is something that will be
Garret Comment | ashared path to improve safety and comfort for non- considered in the further
6 3/28/19 . .
Rumohr Form automobile travelers. development of the project.
Currently the overall purpose of
Existing recent developments like south Loop 288 and | the project is to set the right-of-
US 380 Rayzor Ranch @ I-35 have created a type of way footprint for the entire
“moat” that limits movement in those areas by walking | length of the corridor and then
or biking. In 2019 let’s try to lay the foundation for further refinements can be
more accessible development. Thank you for your made later on in the design
time. phase.

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
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Suzanne

7 3/28/2019

Rumohr

Email

Mr. Underwood,

| was reading the Notice of Public Meeting about the
new Loop 288 project and saw the bicycle
accommodation plan as a "14-ft. wide lane" to the
right of a 12-foot lane. | am concerned by this, because
based on the width of the lanes, this is expected to be
a high-speed road no slower than 50 mph. | do not feel
safe riding a bicycle in the same lane as cars whizzing
by at 50+ mph, and if a driver isn't paying attention, |
fear | would be killed by these cars driving 50+ mph.
This also doesn't sound safe for families with children
who use a bicycle for transportation.

Rather than a 14-foot shared lane with fast car traffic
as the bicycle accommodation, could we instead widen
the planned 6-foot sidewalks into 12-foot sidepaths for
people biking and walking? This would be much safer
for our younger and older residents to use and be
much less likely to result in deaths or serious injuries.
Thank you for hearing my concerns.

Sincerely,

Suzi Rumohr

1700 Crescent, Denton, TX

The proposed design speed for
the frontage roads have been
set for 45mph. TxDOT is
required by FHWA to make
accommodations for both
pedestrians and bicyclists. One
of the ways of accommodating
these other forms of travel is to
provide sidewalks for
pedestrians and a wider shared
use lane (14’) for bicyclists.

Adding shared-use paths is
something that will be
considered in the further
development of the project.
Currently the overall purpose of
the project is to set the right-of-
way footprint for the entire
length of the corridor and then
further refinements can be
made later on in the design
phase.

Mr. Underwood,

Thank you for your prompt response.

Would the ROW requirements be affected if the two
main travel lanes were both 11-12 feet wide (instead
of 12' and 14') and the 6' sidewalk were instead a 10'-
12' side path shared by people walking and biking?
Riding a bicycle in the same lane as 45+ mph traffic
isn't much different than walking in a lane with 45 mph
traffic and is likely to result in a fatality when a
collision occurs. Thanks again!

There is a chance that the wider
path and reduced lane widths
on the frontage roads would
have an overall impact of
greater right-of-way needed for
the project. That determination
will occur further along in the
project process.

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
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Devin
Taylor

3/28/2019

Email

Mr. Underwood, | saw the announcement for the
public hearing for SL 288 in the Cross Timbers Gazette
but will not be able to attend the meeting. The
newspaper article included an image that showed a
different alignment than the Denton Transportation
Master Plan (the image was of SL 288 on the east side
of the Denton Airport and the Master Plan had it
aligned to the west.) Are there any maps or diagrams
available of the alignments that under consideration? |
could not locate them on the TxDOT website.

Mr. Salazar, your email address appeared on the on
the link in the pdf meeting notice so | included you as
well.

Thank you for your time,

Devin Taylor

The current SL 288 schematic
shows the alighnment of the
locally preferred alternative,
which is on the west side of the
Denton Municipal Airport. If
you have any further questions,
please contact:

Nelson L. Underwood, P.E.,
MSPM

Project Manager

Advance Project Development
(APD)

Dallas District

Texas Department of
Transportation

4777 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150-6643
Office: (214) 320-6628

Mobile: (214) 629-4776

Fax: (214) 320-4470

Email Address:
Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
Proposed Improvements to State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
Denton County, Texas

The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), in conjunction with Denton County, will conduct a public
meeting for the purpose of soliciting comments on a proposed new location segment of SL 288 on the west side
of Denton from IH 35W, north to IH 35, in Denton County, Texas. The meeting will be held on Thursday,
March 28, 2019 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. at McMath Middle School, 1900 Jason Drive, Denton, TX 76205.
Representatives from TxDOT and project consultants will be available to answer questions about the proposed
project. The meeting will be held in an open house format with no formal presentation. The purpose of the public
meeting is to present the proposed project to the public and receive comments.

The proposed SL 288 project includes the construction of a four-lane new location frontage road system from IH
35W south of Denton to IH 35 north of Denton, in Denton County, Texas, and is approximately 9.0 miles in
length. The proposed project right-of-way (ROW) would include a median that would accommodate the future
construction of an ultimate mainlane facility. Construction of the ultimate mainlane facility would be based on
projected traffic and funding and would require additional environmental analysis prior to construction.

The new location SL 288 frontage road system would include a northbound and southbound frontage road facility.
For rural areas, the facility would consist of two travel lanes (one 12-ft. wide lane and one 14-ft. wide lane for
bicycle accommodation) and 8-ft. wide inside and outside shoulders in each direction, with open ditch drainage.
For urbanized areas, the facility would consist of two travel lanes (one 12-ft. wide lane and one 14-ft. wide lane
for bicycle accommodation) in each direction, with curb and gutter drainage. The facility would also include 6-ft.
wide sidewalks along both sides of the road throughout the project limits. The proposed project ROW would
include a median (variable width) that would accommodate the future construction of an ultimate mainlane facility.
Approximately 400 acres of new ROW would be needed to accommodate the project, based on the preliminary
schematic.

Maps showing the proposed project’s location and geometric design will be available for viewing at the public
meeting. This information is also available for public inspection Monday through Friday between the hours of
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. at the TxDOT Dallas District Office, 4777 E. Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas 75150.
Project information will also be available online at www.keepitmovingdallas.com under “Upcoming Public
Hearing/Meeting”.

All interested citizens are invited to attend the public meeting. Written comments from the public are requested
and will be accepted for a period of 15 calendar days following the meeting. Written comments may be
submitted either in person at the public meeting, by mail to the TxDOT Dallas District Office, Attention: Mr.
Nelson Underwood, 4777 E. Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas 75150-6643, or by email to
Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov. Written comments must be postmarked by April 12, 2019 to be included in
the official public meeting documentation.

The meeting will be conducted in English. Persons interested in attending the meeting who have special
communication or accommodation needs, such as the need for an interpreter, are encouraged to contact the
TxDOT Dallas District Public Information Office at (214) 320-4480. Requests should be made at least two days
prior to the public meeting. TXDOT will make every reasonable effort to accommodate these needs. If you have
any general questions or concerns regarding the proposed project or the meeting, please contact Nelson
Underwood at (214) 320-6628 or by email at Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov.

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for
this project are being, or have been, carried out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of
Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.


http://www.keepitmovingdallas.com/
mailto:Daniel.salazar@txdot.gov
mailto:Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov
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AVISO DE REUNION PUBLICA
Mejoramientos propuestos a State Loop (SL) 288
Desde Interstate Highway (IH) 35W hasta IH 35
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
Condado de Denton, Texas

El Departamento de Transporte de Texas (TxDOT), en conjunto con el condado de Denton, llevara a cabo una
reunion publica con el propdsito de solicitar comentarios sobre la propuesta ubicacion del nuevo segmento de SL
288 en el lado oeste de Denton desde la IH 35W, desde el norte hasta la IH 35. en el condado de Denton, Texas.
La reunién se llevara a cabo el jueves 28 de marzo de 2019 de 6:00 p.m. a las 8:00 p.m. en McMath Middle
School, 1900 Jason Drive, Denton, TX 76205. Representantes del TxDOT y los consultores del proyecto estaran
disponibles para responder preguntas sobre el proyecto propuesto. La reunion se llevara a cabo en un formato
de casa abierta sin presentacion formal. El propésito de la reunién publica es presentar el proyecto propuesto al
publico y recibir comentarios.

El proyecto propuesto de SL 288 incluye la construccion de un sistema de carreteras de nueva ubicacion de
cuatro carriles desde la IH 35W al sur de Denton hasta la IH 35 al norte de Denton, en el condado de Denton,
Texas, y tiene una longitud de aproximadamente 9.0 millas. El derecho de paso (ROW) del proyecto propuesto
incluiria una mediana que acomodaria la futura construccion de una instalaciéon principal de mainlane. La
construccion de la instalacion principal de mainlane se basaria en el trafico y la financiacion proyectados y
requeriria un analisis ambiental adicional antes de la construccién.

La nueva ubicacion del sistema de carreteras de frente SL 288 incluiria una instalacion de carreteras de frente
hacia el norte y hacia el sur. Para las areas rurales, la instalacion consistiria en dos carriles de viaje (un carril de
12 pies de ancho y uno de 14 pies de ancho para alojamiento de bicicletas) y 8 pies amplios hombros internos y
externos en cada direccion, con drenaje de zanja abierta. Para las areas urbanizadas, la instalacion consistiria
en dos carriles de viaje (un carril de 12 pies de ancho y un carril de 14 pies de ancho para alojamiento de
bicicletas) en cada direccion, con drenaje de bordillo y canaletas. La instalacion también incluiria aceras de 6
pies anchas a lo largo de ambos lados de la carretera a lo largo de los limites del proyecto. El proyecto
propuesto ROW incluiria una mediana (ancho variable) que acomodaria la futura construccion de una instalacion
principal de mainlane. Se necesitarian aproximadamente 400 acres de nuevo ROW para acomodar el proyecto,
segun el esquema preliminar.

Mapas ensefiando la ubicacién del proyecto y el disefio esquematico estaran disponibles para inspeccion
durante la reuniéon publica.También este aviso estara disponible para inspeccién publica de lunes a viernes
entre las 8:00 a.m. y 5:00 p.m. en el TxDOT Dallas District Office 4777 East Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas
75150. También informacién sobre el proyecto estara disponibles en linea en www.keepitmovingdallas.com
bajo ‘Upcoming Public Hearing/Meeting.’

Todos los ciudadanos interesados estan invitados a asistir a la reunién publica. Se solicitan comentarios
escritos del publico y se aceptaran por un periodo de 15 dias calendario después de la reunién. Los
comentarios escritos pueden presentarse en persona en la reunion publica, por correo al TXDOT Dallas District
Office, Attention: Mr. Nelson Underwood, 4777 E. Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas 75150-6643, o por correo
electronico a Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov.Comentarios escritos deben ser recibidos o matasellados el o
antes del 12 de abril de 2019 para estar incluidos en la documentacion de la reunién publica.

La reunidon publica estara dirigida en inglés. Personas interesadas en asistir a la reuniéon que tengan
necesidades especiales de comunicacion o acomodo, como la necesidad un intérprete, se les anima a
contactar el TxDOT Dallas District Public Information Office al (214) 320-4480 se debe hacer la solicitud al
menos dos dias habiles antes de la reunién publica. El TxDOT hara cada esfuerzo razonable para acomodarse
con estas necesidades. Si usted tiene preguntas generales o preocupacion sobre el proyecto propuesto, puede
ponerse en contacto con, Nelson Underwood a (214) 320-6628 o por correo electronico a
Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov.

La revision ambiental, la consulta, y las acciones requeridas por las leyes ambientales federales aplicables para
este proyecto estan, han estado, o estuvieron realizadas por el TxDOT de acuerdo con 23 U.S.C 327 y un
memorandum comprensivo fechado el 16 de diciembre, de 2014 y llevado a efecto por FHWA y TxDOT.


http://www.keepitmovingdallas.com/
mailto:Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov
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are encouraged to contact the TxDOT Dallas District Public
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mainlane facility would be based on projected traffic and will make every reasonable effort to accommodate these
funding and would require additional environmental analysis needs. If you have any general questions or concerns
prior to construction. regarding the proposed project or the meeting, please
contact Nelson Underwood at (214) 320-6628 or by email at
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voy a alistar para... el dia de National Cheer-
leaders Association (Asociacion Nacional de
Porristas)”.

Maria Rogers habl6 sobre el dia en que su
hija muri6 y dio a conocer los videos que Mi-
chellita hizo una vez que se cumpli el aniver-
sario de su muerte.

Rogers y su esposo, hijo y madre sobrevi-
vieron a la explosion, pero aiin tienen heri-
das que les afectan. Han debido pasar por te-
rapia fisica y consejeria de salud mental.

“Algunos dias, no siento el dafio que hay
en mi cuerpo”, dijo Rogers el miércoles, con
sus ojos rojos y llenos de lagrimas. “Siento
dolor en mi corazén”.

La familia encontro el teléfono de Miche-
llita intacto entre los restos de la explosion
que sac de sus cimientos y destrozd el techo
de la vivienda donde vivian en Espanola Dri-
ve.

La estudiante de la preparatoria Uplift cur-
saba el sexto grado y estaba emocionada
mientras se preparaba para el campeonato
nacional que se realizaba en Dallas. Grabo
tres videos cortos que posiblemente planea-
ba mostrar a sus amigos.

“Voy a empezar con el cabello”, dijo en
voz baja, tratando de no despertar a su fami-
lia, “a prender la lampara, porque no quiero
prender todas las luces™.

En el segundo video, Michellita habia en-
cendido mas luces y vestia una camiseta roja

“Ahora solo falta la cola de caballo. Alisar-
la, rizarla, esponjarla, lo que sea”.

En el dltimo video, grabado en timelapse
(velocidad ultrarapida y sin sonido), aparece
de pie, mirandose en el espejo mientras se
arregla el pelo.

Levantando los brazos sobre su cabeza,
manipul6 su cabello largo y espeso para ha-
cerse una cola y le aplicé aerosol para mante-
nerla firme.

Cuando se apart6 de la pantalla, unas chis-
pas amarillas llenan el cuadro y la pantalla
queda en blanco.

‘Lucha como una guerrera’

Rogers, la madre de Michellita, dice que
ella no oy6 ni sinti6 la explosion. Tenia pensa-
do dormir hasta las 7 a.m. porque Michellita
queria arreglarse el pelo ella misma.

Se dobld casi de pies a cabeza preguntan-
dose qué habia pasado.

“iMichellita! iMichellita!!, grit6 su esposo,
José Fiscal, ignorando la cortada que traia en
su propia cara mientras él y el hijo de Rogers
corrian por la casa. '

Encontraron a la nifia debajo de unos ca-
jones del peinador.

En el hospital, los doctores y enfermeras
hicieron lo posible por salvarle la vida a Mi-
chellita, pero sus heridas internas eran dema-
siado graves.

“¢Como esta Michellita? ¢Como estd Mi-
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AVISO DE REUNION PUBLICA
Mejoramientos propuestos a State Loop (SL) 288
Desde Interstate Highway (IH) 35W hasta IH 35
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

* Condado de Denton, Texas

El Departamento de Transporte de Texas (TxDOT), en conjunto con el
condado de Denton, llevard a cabo una reunion. publica con el propésito
de solicitar comentarios sobre la propuesta ubicacion del nuevo
segmento de SL 288 en el lado oeste de Denton desde la IH 35W, desde
el norte hasta la IH 35. en el condado de Denton, Texas. La reunién se
llevara a cabo el jueves 28 de marzo de 2019 de 6:00 p.m. a las
8:00 p.m. en McMath Middle School, 1900 Jason Drive, Denton,
TX 76205. Representantes del TxDOT y los consultores del proyecto
estaran disponibles para responder preguntas sobre el proyecto
propuesto. La reunién se llevard a cabo en un formato de casa abierta
sin presentacion formal. El propésito de la reunién publica es presentar
el proyecto propuesto al plblico y recibir comentarios.

El proyecto propuesto de SL 288 incluye la construccion de un sistema
de carreteras de nueva ubicacion de cuatro carriles desde la IH 35W
al sur de Denton hasta la IH 35 al norte de Denton, en el condado de
Denton, Texas, y tiene una longitud de aproximadamente 9.0 millas. El
derecho de paso (ROW) del proyecto propuesto incluiria una mediana
que acomodaria la futura construccién de una instalacién principal
de mainlane. La construccién de la instalacion principal de mainlane
se basaria en el trafico y la financiacién proyectados y requeriria un
andlisis ambiental adicional antes de la construccion.

La nueva ubicacion del sistema de carreteras de frente SL 288 incluiria
una instalacion de carreteras de frente hacia el norte y hacia el sur. Para
las dreas rurales, la instalacién consistiria en dos carriles de viaje (un
carril de 12 pies de ancho y uno de 14 pies de ancho para alojamiento
de bicicletas) y 8 pies amplios hombros internos y externos en cada
direccion, con drenaje de zanja abierta. Para las dreas urbanizadas, la
instalacion consistiria en dos carriles de viaje (un carril de 12 pies de

ancho y un carril de 14 pies de ancho para alojamiento de bicicletas)

en cada direccion, con drenaje de bordillo y canaletas. La instalacion
también incluiria aceras de 6 pies anchas a lo largo de ambos lados de
la carretera a lo largo de los limites del proyecto. El proyecto propuesto
ROW incluiria una mediana (ancho variable) que acomodaria la futura
construccion de una instalacién principal de mainlane. Se necesitarfan
aproximadamente 400 acres de nuevo ROW para acomodar el proyecto,
segun el esquema preliminar.

Mapas ensefiando la ubicacion del proyecto y el disefio esquematico
estaran disponibles para inspeccion durante la reunion publica. También
este aviso estard disponible para inspeccion publica de lunes a viernes
entre las 8:00 a.m. y 5:00 p.m. en el TxDOT Dallas District Office 4777
East Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas 75150. También informacicn sobre el
proyecto estard disponibles en linea en www.keepitmovingdallas.com
bajo ‘Upcoming Public Hearing/Meeting.’

Todos los ciudadanos interesados estén invitados a asistir a la reunion
plblica. Se solicitan comentarios escritos del plblico y se aceptaran
por un periodo de 15 dias calendario después de la reunion. Los
comentarios escritos pueden presentarse en persona en la reunion
publica, por correo al TXDOT Dallas District Office, Attention: Mr. Nelson
Underwood, 4777 E. Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas 75150-6643, o
por correo electronico a Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov. Comentarios
escritos deben ser recibidos o matasellados el o antes del 12
de abril de 2019 para estar incluidos en la documentacién de la
reunion piblica.

La reunién publica estard dirigida en inglés. Personas interesadas en
asistirala reunion que tengan necesidades especiales de comunicacion
0 acomodo, como la necesidad un intérprete, se les anima a contactar
el TxDOT Dallas District Public Information Office al (214) 320-4480 se
debe hacer la solicitud al menos dos dias hébiles antes de la reunién
plblica. EI TXDOT hard cada esfuerzo razonable para acomodarse con
estas necesidades. Si usted tiene preguntas generales o preocupacion
sobre el proyecto propuesto, puede ponerse en contacto con, Nelson
Underwood a (214) 320-6628 o por correo electronico a Nelson.
Underwood@txdot.gov.

La revisién ambiental, la consulta, y las acciones requeridas por las
leyes ambientales federales aplicables para este proyecto estan, han
estado, o estuvieron realizadas por el TxDOT de acuerdo con 23 U.S.C 5
327 y un memorandum comprensivo fechado el 16 de diciembre, de §
2014y llevado a efecto por FHWA y TxDOT. '
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cubierta por una sabana blanca.

“Siento que esta dormida. Se veia muy b
nita”, dijo Rogers.

Rogers es ama de casa y su esposo ten
una empresa de techado, pero no ha podic
regresar a trabajar desde la explosion.

Los abogados de la familia, Ted Lyon
John Barr, presentaron una demanda cont
Atmos Energy, la compafiia distribuidora
gas natural.

La familia pide una indemnizacién de
millén.

Tres dias después de la muerte de Mich
llita, Atmos evacuo la zona, cort6 el sumin
tro a 2,800 habitantes y empez6 a cambi
las viejas tuberias de acero.

En un reporte preliminar emitido en m:
z0, la NTSB indic6 que Atmos tenia cono
miento de las fugas en el sector desde el 1«
enero de 2018, casi dos meses antes de lIa €
plosion.

AVISO DEAUD

Cambios propue:

La Junta de Directores de DART ha convo
comentarios acerca de las propuestas de
el drea de servicio de DART. Estas propue:

o Creacion de una Red central de rutas
frecuentes

° Reestructuracion adicional de las rutas

De ser aprobados por la Junta, estos camb
de 2019.

REUNIONES COMUNITARIAS

Miércoles, 27 de febrero de 2019 ¢ 6:30 p.n
(Reuniones a puertas abiertas a 6:00 p.m.)
Addison Conference Center

15650 Addison Road, Addison, TX 75001

Jueves, 28 de febrero de 2019 © 6:30 p.m.
(Reuniones a puertas abiertas a 6:00 p.m.)
UNT Dallas (Room 102 in Dal 1)

7300 University Hills Boulevard, Dallas,
TX 75241

Lunes, 4 de marzo de 2019 © 6:30 p.m.
(Reuniones a puertas abiertas a 6:00 p.m.)
0ak Cliff Family YMCA

6701 S. Hampton Road, Dallas, TX 75232

Martes, 5 de marzo de 2019 ¢ 6:30 p.m.
(Reuniones a puertas abiertas a 6:00 p.m.)
Dallas West Branch Library

2332 Singleton Boulevard, Dallas, TX 7521:

AUDI
Martes, 12 de
‘ Sede de Di
| 1401 Pacific /

Para obtener mas informacion Por favor comunig
de la comunidad de DART (DART Community Eng:
DART.org/meetings para acceder al horario comp

1 ST

SR



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, a Notary Public in and for Dallas County, this day personally appeared
Damian Gomez, Advertising Representative for The Dallas Morning News, being duly
sworn by oath, states the attached advertisement of

TxDOT
was published in Al Dia

February 27, 2019

—

gttt

Petuees
(Damian (‘?o/mez)

February 27,2019

tary Public)




Ad Copy:

_ Texas
Department
~ of Transportation

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
Proposed Improvements to State Loop
(SL) 288
Erom Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
CSds: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
Denton County, Texas
The Texas Department of Transportation
(IxDOT), in conjunction with Denton County,
will conduct a public meeting for the purpose of
soliciting comments on a proposed new location
segment of SL 288 on the west side of Denton
from IH 35W, north to IH 35, in Denton County,
Texas. The meeting will be held on Thursday,
March 28, 2019 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.

_ at McMath Middle School, 1900 Jason Drive,

Denton, TX 76205, Represematsves from
1xDOT and project consultants will be available
1o answer questions about the proposed project.
The mesting will be held in an open hotse
format with no formal presentation. The purpose
of the public meeting is to present the proposed
project to the public and receive comments.

The proposed Sl 288 project includes the
consuction of a four-lane new location frontage
road system from IH 35W south of Denton to [H
35 north of Denton, in Denton County, Texas,
and is approximately 9.0 miles in length. The
proposed project right-of-way (ROW) would
include a median that would accommodate
the future construction of an ultimate mainlane
facility. Construction of the ultimate mainlane
facility would be based on pro;ected traffic
and funding and would require additional
environmental analysis prior to construction.

The new location SL 288 frontage road system
would include a northbound and southbound
frontage road facm’(y For rural areas, the facility
would consist of two travel lanes (one 12-ff.

wide lane and one 14-ft. wide lane for bicycle
_accommodation) and 8-ft. wide inside and

outside shoulders in each direction, with open

ditch drainage, For urbanized areas, the facility.

would consist of two travel lanes (one 12-ff
wide lane and one 14-ft. wide lane for bicyele
accommodation) in each direction, with curb

these needs. If you have any general questlons

and guller drainage. The facility would also
include 6-ft. wide sidewalks along both sides
of the road throughout the project limits. The

. proposed project ROW would include a median

{variable width) that would accommodate the
future construction of an ultimate mainlane
facility. Approximately 400 acres of new ROW
would be needed to accommodate the pro;ect
based on the preliminary schematic.

Maps showing the proposed project’s location
and geometric design will be available for
viewing at the public meeting. This information
is also available for public inspection Monday
through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am.
and 5:00 pm. at the TxDOT Dallas District
Office, 4777 E. Highway 80, Mesquite, Texas
75150. Project information will also be available
online at www keepitmovingdallas.com under
“Upcoming Public Hearing/Mesting”.

All interested citizens are invited to attend the
public meeting. Written comments from the
public are requested and will be accepted
for a period of 15 calendar days following the
meetmg Written comments may be submitted
either in person at the public meeting, by mail
to the TxDOT Dallas District Office, Attention:
Mr. Nelson Underwood, 4777 E. Highway 80,
Mesquite, Texas 75150-6643, or by email
to  Nelson.Underwood@ixdot.gov.  Written
commenis must be postmarked by Apsil
12, 2019 to be included in the official pubim
meeting documentation.

The meeting will be conducted in English.
Persons interested in attending the meeting who
have special communication or accommodation
needs, such as the need for an interpreter,
are encouraged to contact the TxDOT Dallas
District Public Information Office at (214) 320-
4480, Requests should be made at least two
days prior to the public mesting. TxDOT will
make every reasonable effort to accommodate

or concerns regarding the proposed project or
the meeting, please contact Nelson Underwood
at (214) 320-6628 or by email at Nelson.
Underwood@txdot.gov.

The environmental review, consultation, and
other actions required by applicable Federal
environmental laws for this project are being,
or have been, carried out by TxDOT pursuant
to 23 U 327 and a Memorandum of
Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and
executed by FHWA and TxDOT.
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DRC MEDIA COMPANY

NEWS & ADVERTISING SOLUTIONS
One company delivers it all.

3555 Duchess Drive
P.O. Box 369
Denton, TX 76202
940-387-3811

Publication(s): Denton Record-Chronicle

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Being duly sworn (s)he is the Publisher/authorized designee of

Denton Record-Chronicle, in City of Denton/surrounding areas in
Denton County; Newspaper of general circulation which has been
continuously and regularly published for a period of not less than

one year preceding the date of the attached notice, and that the

said notice was published in said newspaper Denton Record-Chron’_ie
on the following dates below:

02/2712019 /

(signature of Authorized Designee)
Subscribedand sworn to before me
this 27th day of February, 2019 by

Chers B oum‘Q{ c—:\c\

(printed name of Designee)
Witness my hand and official seal:

\1/\@\(00 LI/LQ,JL,\

(signature name of Des@nee)
Notary Public, Denton County, Texas
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KAY( EE KEY
Notary Public

State of Texas
3 ID # 131297498

My Comm. Expires 09-28-2021
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AUSTIN TX 78750
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Public Meeting - State Loop 288 from [-35W south of Denton
to I-35 north of Denton

Texas Department of Transportation > Inside TxDOT > Get Involved
> About Public Hearings, Meetings and Notices > Hearings, Meetings and Notices Schedule

V gdqd9

V gdm®

Ot pnrd9

Cdr bosnn®

McMath Middle School
1900 Jason Dr.
Denton, TX 76205 (Map)

Thursday, March 28, 2019
6-8p.m.

The purpose of the meeting is to present the planned improvements and
solicit public comments on the proposed construction of a four-lane new
location frontage road system from I-35W south of Denton to I-35 north of
Denton, in Denton County, Texas, for a length of approximately 9.0 miles.
The proposed project right of way (ROW) would include a median that would
accommodate the future construction of an ultimate mainlane facility.
Construction of the ultimate mainlane facility would be based on projected
traffic and funding and would require additional environmental analysis prior
to construction. The meeting will be an open house format with no formal
presentation so the public may come and go at their convenience, and staff
will be available to answer questions. Comments must be received on or
before Friday, April 12, 2019, to be a part of the official record.

The new location SL 288 frontage road system would include a northbound
and southbound frontage road facility. For rural areas, the facility would
consist of two travel lanes (one 12-foot wide lane and one 14-foot wide lane
for bicycle accommodation) and 8-foot wide inside and outside shoulders in
each direction, with open ditch drainage. For urbanized areas, the facility
would consist of two travel lanes (one 12-foot wide lane and one 14-foot
wide lane for bicycle accommodation) in each direction, with curb and gutter
drainage. The facility would also include 6-ft. wide sidewalks along both
sides of the road throughout the project limits. The proposed project ROW
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would include a median (variable width) that would accommodate the future
construction of an ultimate mainlane facility. Approximately 400 acres of
new ROW would be needed to accommodate the project, based on the
preliminary schematic. The new location SL 288 frontage road system
would include a northbound and southbound frontage road facility, each
consisting of two 12-foot lanes, an 8-foot inside shoulder, and an 8-foot
outside shoulder for bicycle accommodations within the rural section of the
proposed roadway. For urbanized areas, the facility would consist of two
travel lanes (one 12-foot wide lane and one 14-foot wide lane for bicycle
accommodation), and 8-foot wide inside and outside shoulders in each
direction. The proposed project ROW would include a median
(approximately 400-foot wide) that would accommodate the future
construction of an ultimate mainlane facility. Approximately 400 acres of
new ROW would be needed to accommodate the project, based on the
preliminary schematic.

TxDOT makes every reasonable effort to accommodate the needs of the
public. The open house will be in English. If you have a special
communication accommodation or need for an interpreter, a request can be
made. If you have a disability and need assistance, special arrangements
can also be made to accommodate most needs. Please call (214) 320-4480
at least two working days prior to the meeting. Please be aware that
advance notice is requested as some accommodations may require time for
TxDOT to arrange.

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by
applicable federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have
been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and
TxDOT.

* Notice
+ Venue Map
+ Constraints Map

TxDOT Dallas District
Public Information Office
(214) 320-4480

Email

Onrsdc Eda- 17+1/08

About Public Hearings, Meetings and Notices $

Committees




Proposed Improvements to SL 288 from IH 35W to IH 35 - Public Meeting | 2019 Public ... Page 1 of 1
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Home » Public Hearings » 2019 » Proposed Improvements to SL 288 from IH 35W to IH 35 - Public Meetin:
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. 2312 g:; Proposed Improvements to SL 288 from IH 35W to IH 35 - Public Meeting

« 2017 (26) Thursday, March 28, 2019

« 2016 (26)

. 2015 (17) CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

* 2014/(20) Purpose:

« 2013 (18)

« 2012 (14) The proposed SL 288 project includes the construction of a four-lane new location frontage road system from IH 35W south of

« 2011 (9) Denton to IH 35 north of Denton, in Denton County, Texas, and is approximately 9.0 miles in length. The proposed project right-of-
« 2010 (11) way (ROW) would include a median that would accommodate the future construction of an ultimate mainlane facility. Construction

« 2009 (5) of the ultimate mainlane facility would be based on projected traffic and funding and would require additional environmental analysis
« 2008 (3) prior to construction.

. Egg; g;) Description:

* 2005 (17) The new location SL 288 frontage road system would include a northbound and southbound frontage road facility. For rural areas,

: iggz g; the facility would consist of two travel lanes (one 12-ft. wide lane and one 14-ft. wide lane for bicycle accommodation) and 8-ft. wide

inside and outside shoulders in each direction, with open ditch drainage. For urbanized areas, the facility would consist of two travel
lanes (one 12-ft. wide lane and one 14-ft. wide lane for bicycle accommodation) in each direction, with curb and gutter drainage.
The facility would also include 6-ft. wide sidewalks along both sides of the road throughout the project limits. The proposed project
ROW would include a median (variable width) that would accommodate the future construction of an ultimate mainlane facility.
Approximately 400 acres of new ROW would be needed to accommodate the project, based on the preliminary schematic.

Written comments may be submitted for a period of 15 calendar days, by April 12, 2019, following the meeting by mail to TxDOT
Dallas District, 4777 E. Highway 80, Mesquite, TX 75150-6643, ATTN: Mr. Nelson Underwood, P.E. (SL 288).

Special accommodations:

TxDOT makes every reasonable effort to accommodate the needs of the public. The meeting will be in English. If you have a
special communication accommodation or need for an interpreter, a request can be made. If you have a disability and need
assistance, special arrangements can also be made to accommodate most needs. Please call the TxXDOT Dallas District Public
Information Office at (214) 320-4480. Requests should be made at least two working days prior to the meeting. Please be aware
that advance notice is requested as some accommodations may require time for TXDOT to arrange.

Memorandum of Understanding:

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are
being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 16,
2014, and executed by the Federal Highway Administration and TxDOT.

Comments must be received on or before Friday, April 12, 2019, to be a part of the official meeting record.
Public Meeting: 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.

McMath Middle School,
1900 Jason Drive,
Denton, TX 76205

Public Meeting Notice
Public Meeting Venue Map

Environmental Constraints Map

Contact Us | Related Links | About Us | TxDOT Open Records

Copyright TXDOT

http://www keepitmovingdallas.com/public-hearings/2019/proposed-improvements-to-sl-2... 4/25/2019



Property Owner Mailing List

March 28, 2019

OWNER_NAME ‘ ADDR_LINE1 ADDR_LINE2 CITY ‘ STATE Al
ATTN BRUCE
SOUTHWEST DENTON J/V HARBOUR 4400 ARCADY AVE DALLAS X 75205
JEREMIAH PARTNERS JV ATTN: C VI\IIIKENDALL 701 N CENTRAL EXPY, STE 300, BLDG 3 RICHARDSON X 75080
PETRUS INV LP ATI—NZ:I FI;ﬁEI_RIE D 9800 HILLWOOD PKWY, STE 300 FORT WORTH X 76177
PETRUS INV LP 13600 HERITAGE PKWY STE 200 FORT WORTH X 76177
MCCUTCHIN, RONALD FAMILY P/S LTD PO BOX 670307 DALLAS X 75367
C/O THE STRATFORD
SLF 11 COLE PROPERTY LP COMPANY LP 5949 SHERRY LN STE 800 DALLAS X 75225
EVANS, HENRY LJR 1106 RIDGECREST CIR DENTON X 76205
NUCON STEEL COMMERICAL CORP 1915 REXFORD RD CHARLOTTE NC 28211
MUNICIPAL
DENTON, CITY OF BUILDING 215 E MCKINNEY ST DENTON X 76201
JHR CONST CO INC 6540 JIM CHRISTAL RD DENTON X 76207
THE ROBERT H & JIMMIE G NOBLES
CHARITABLE REMAINDER UNITRUST 748 THOMAS J EGAN RD DENTON X 76207
LYBBERT FAMILY TRUST PO BOX 340 DENTON X 76202
WEAVER LEGACY TRUST & HARPOOL

LEGACY TRUST 2899 FM 1749 FORESTBURG X 76239
GAMMON, F DON ETAL 3520 OAKDALE FOREST RD EDMOND OK 73013
KARVOUNIARIS PROPERTIES LTD PO BOX 50405 DENTON X 76206
ALAMBAR, NICANOR D PO BOX 53 KRUM X 76249
DGA LLC 2000 LOVERS LN KRUM X 76249
NAUS, STEVEN C 3428 N MASCH BRANCH RD DENTON X 76207
MITCHELL, ELAINE ADAMSON PO BOX 15383 AMARILLO X 79105
FITTS, EARL & ANNA 2141 LOVERS LN KRUM X 76249
BAKER FAMILY PARTNERS LTD PO BOX 1606 DENTON X 76202
NS & SONS LLC 2850 N MASCH BRANCH RD DENTON X 76207

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

pg. 1



Property Owner Mailing List

March 28, 2019

OWNER_NAME \ ADDR_LINE1 ADDR_LINE2 CITY \ STATE ZIP
GREEN, LARRY A & SHIRLEY N 2388 LOVERS LN KRUM X 76249
JOHNSRUD RANCH PROPERTIES LLC 500 SADDLEVIEW CT MINERAL WELLS X 76067
WESTVIEW COMMERCIAL LP 4265 KELLWAY CIR ADDISON X 75001

HARRIS, RICHARD A JR HERITAGE

TRUST ETAL 425 FRY ST DENTON X 76201
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS SYS NTUNION STATION PO BOX 310907 DENTON X 76203
SLOAN, SHAWN M 2000 LOVERS LN KRUM X 76249
SLOAN, SHAWN M 2030 LOVERS LN KRUM X 76249
NUCON STEEL COMMERICAL CORP 523 S LOCUST ST DENTON X 76201
PATTERSON, WILLIAM DAVID 6488 JIM CHRISTAL RD DENTON X 76207
NEELEY, PHILIP & KRISTA 2225 LOVERS LN KRUM X 76249
NAUS, STEVEN C 3428 N MASCH BRANCH RD DENTON X 76207

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

pg. 2



Elected Official Mailing List

March 28, 2019

Last o
Position
Name
Ted Cruz U.S. Senator U.S. Senate 3626 N. Hall St S:ll'z)e Dallas TX 75219 senator@cruz.senate.gov (214) 599-8749
5001 Spring Suite
John Cornyn U.S. Senator U.S. Senate Valley Rd 1125 E Dallas TX 75244 senator@cornyn.senate.gov (979) 239-2110
. U.S. 2000 S.
Mlcchael Burgess | Representative, Rglsr‘e}s-l;nut?ciszs Stemmons Frwy., Lake Dallas | TX | 75065 erik.with@mail.house.gov (940) 497-5031
: 26th District P Ste.200
Gy | At | COUEErEd State of Texas G2 erte | [POLEE | o X | 78711 invite@gov.texas.gov (512) 463-2000
Texas Governor 12428
TX State Capitol
Pat Fallon Senator, District State of Texas P.O. Box 12068 Starjcion Austin X | 78711 (512) 463-0130
30
TX State . .
Jane Nelson | Senator, District State of Texas 1225 S Main St., Grapevine | TX | 76051 e b e i (817) 424-3446
12 Suite 100 v
TX State House, 400 West Oak
Lynn Stucky District 64 State of Texas Street, Suite 106 Denton TX 76201 | lynn.stucky@house.texas.gov (940) 243-0230
Program . .
Jeffrey Neal A NCTCOG P.O. Box 5888 Arlington TX | 76005 jneal@nctcog.org (817) 608-2345

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
CSlJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

pg. 1
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Elected Official Mailing List March 28, 2019

First Last

Position Addrl Addr2 City
Name Name
. . Director of . .
Michael | Morris . NCTCOG P.O. Box 5888 Arlington TX | 76005 mmorris@nctcog.org (817) 695-9241
Transportation
Dan | Lamers Senl'\z;:;gg:am NCTCOG P.O. Box 5888 Arlington | TX | 76005 dlamers@nctcog.org (817) 695-9263
Senior
Berrien Barks Transportation NCTCOG P.O. Box 5888 Arlington TX | 76005 bbarks@nctcog.org (817) 695-9282
Planner
Nathan | Drozd Trirl‘:ﬁzgaltl'lm NCTCOG P.O. Box 5888 Arlington | TX | 76005 ndrozd@nctcog.org (817) 704-5635
State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35 pg. 2

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
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Elected Official Mailing List March 28, 2019

Position Org. Addrl City
Chris Watts Mayor City of 215E Denton | TX | 76201 Chris.Watts@cityofdenton.com (940) 349-7717
Denton McKinney St
. City of 215E .
Gerard Hudspeth Councilmember 1 ) Denton TX 76201 Gerard.Hudspeth@cityofdenton.com (940) 395-8006
Denton McKinney St
Keely Briggs Councilmember 2 City of 215F Denton TX 76201 Keely.Briggs@cityofdenton.com (940) 453-8377
Denton McKinney St
Don Duff Councilmember 3 Gy @7 215E Denton TX 76201 Don.Duff@cityofdenton.com (817) 707-8454
Denton McKinney St
John Ryan Councilmember 4 City of 215E Denton TX 76201 John.Ryan@cityofdenton.com (940) 206-7213
Denton McKinney St
. City of 215E . .
Deb Armintor At Large Place 5 . Denton TX 76201 Deb.Armintor@cityofdenton.com (940) 300-9857
Denton McKinney St
City of 215E .
Paul Meltzer At Large Place 6 . Denton TX 76201 Paul.Meltzer@cityofdenton.com (940) 220-2027
Denton McKinney St
Todd Hileman City Manager Cliy i 2.15 E Denton TX 76201 Todd.Hileman@cityofdenton.com (940) 349-8307
Denton McKinney St
Jennifer Walters City Secretary City of 215E Denton TX 76201 Jennifer.Walters@cityofdenton.com (940) 349-8309
Denton McKinney St
. City of lae W . .
Ronald Harris Jr Mayor Krum McCart Krum TX 76249 rharris@cityofkrum.com (940) 482-3491
Street
City of 146 W
Austin Peterson Councilmember 1 Krum McCart Krum TX 76249 councilmemberplacel@cityofkrum.com (940) 482-3491
Street
. . City of 146 W . .
Rhonda Harrison Councilmember 2 Krum McCart Krum TX 76249 councilmemberplace2 @cityofkrum.com (940) 482-3491
Street
Gi f 146 W
Melynda Rivers Councilmember 3 KI::/J:\ McCart Krum TX 76249 councilmemberplace3@cityofkrum.com (940) 482-3491
Street
State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35 pg. 3

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014



Elected Official Mailing List March 28, 2019

Position Org. Addrl City
City of LS
Toby Lawrence Councilmember 4 Krzljm McCart Krum TX 76249 councilmemberplace4@cityofkrum.com (940) 482-3491
Street
City of 146 W
Mike Strand Councilmember 5 Krtllm McCart Krum TX 76249 councilmemberplace5@cityofkrum.com (940) 482-3491
Street
City of o
Andrea Dzioba City Secretary Krzljm McCart Krum TX 76249 adzioba@ci.krum.tx.us (940)482-3491
Street
John Bassler Mayor L‘L\::z;f 102 V\gtBalley Ponder TX 76259 jbassler@pondertx.com (940) 479-2396
Matthew Poole Town Townof | 102WBailey | 4o | 1x | 76259 mpoole@pondertx.com (940) 479-2396
Councilmember 1 Ponder St
Town Town of 102 W Bailey
Ben Crowell Councilmember 2 Ponder ot Ponder TX 76259 bcrowell@pondertx.com (940) 479-2396
Town Town of 102 W Bailey
Dan Cockburn Councilmember 3 Ponder St Ponder TX 76259 dcockburn@pondertx.com (940) 479-2396
Town Town of 102 W Bailey
Alan Gorman Councilmember 4 Ponder ot Ponder TX 76259 agorman@pondertx.com (940) 479-2396
Robert Mann Town UKD O Mo Y Erllley Ponder TX 76259 rmann@pondertx.com (940) 479-2396
Councilmember 5 Ponder St
110 W.
County of Hickory
Andy Eads County Judge Denton Street, 2nd Denton TX 76201 andy.eads@dentoncounty.com (940) 349-2820
Floor
110 W.
Hugh Coleman Commissioner, ST all5 07 Denton TX 76201 hugh.coleman@dentoncounty.com (940) 349-2820
J Precinct 1 Denton Street, 2nd b =
Floor
Ron Marchant Comm|'55|oner, County of 1,10 W. Denton TX 76201 ron.marchant@dentoncounty.com (972) 434-7140
Precinct 2 Denton Hickory
State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35 pg. 4

CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014
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Elected Official Mailing List

March 28, 2019

First

Last

Position

Addrl

City

ST

Zip

Name

Name

Street, 2nd
Floor

Bobbie J.

Mitchell

Commissioner,
Precinct 3

County of
Denton

110 W.
Hickory
Street, 2nd
Floor

Denton

TX

76201

bobbie.mitchell@dentoncounty.com

(972) 434-4780

Dianne

Edmondson

Commissioner,
Precinct 4

County of
Denton

110 W.
Hickory
Street, 2nd
Floor

Denton

TX

76201

dianne.edmonson@dentoncounty.com

(972) 343-3960

State Loop (SL) 288 From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
CSJs: 2250-02-013 & 2250-02-014

pg. 5
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PUBLIC SIGN-IN SHEET

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO SL 288

From IH 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas

CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014

Thursday, March 28, 2019
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PUBLIC SIGN-IN SHEET

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO SL 288

From IH 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas

CSlJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014

Thursday, March 28, 2019
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PUBLIC SIGN-IN SHEET

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO SL 288

From IH 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas

CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014

Thursday, March 28, 2019
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TxDOT AND CONSULTANT SIGN-IN SHEET

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO SL 288

From IH 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas

CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014

Thursday, March 28, 2019
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MEETING COMMENT FORM o o] R

State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas
CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014
Thursday, March 28, 2019
6:00 PM to 8:00 PM

The Texas Department of Transportation is seeking your comments on the proposed project. All written comments are
welcome. All written comments must be postmarked by Friday, April 12, 2019.

Please Print ;P/E,’ng.c QAA muy n@mcﬁ Vour noJric»e, {v5+

Evel,, Battheld

Po @ax 2415

>

Denton, TX F4202" 415

T e .;\)vs)f horth of ~Hus gﬁ‘\@o“f on ‘gov*(t o(ax( Kd.

(Per Texas Transportation Code, §201.811(a)(5)): check each of the following boxes that apply to you:
Q | am employed by TxDOT

Q | do business with TXDOT

O | could benefit monetarily from the project or other item about which | am commenting

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws
for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

NAME: é\/%m Bar-"\%\a [ J

ADDRESS: Yo Bex 2415

cITy: Venton STATE: zie: F6202-2415

To mail, please fold along dotted lines with this page on the inside, affix postage, and tape closed (do not staple).
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TxDOT DALLAS DISTRICT OFFICE

ATTN: NELSON UNDERWOOD, P.E., SL 288
4777 E. US HWY 80

MESQUITE, TEXAS 75150-6643
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MEETING COMMENT FORM
State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas
CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014
Thursday, March 28, 2019
6:00 PM to 8:00 PM

The Texas Department of Transportation is seeking your comments on the proposed project. All written comments are
welcome. All written comments must be postmarked by Friday, April 12, 2019.

Pl Pri
ease Print T A Wezrrse 68 BEHALE 66 MY (DANDMOTHER
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(Per Texas Transportation Code, §201.811(a)(5)): check each of the following boxes that apply to you:
Q | am employed by TxDOT
Q | do business with TxDOT

Q | could benefit monetarily from the project or other item about which | am commenting

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws
for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

NAME: QHRS,.E LYOS e~ = MAMMZT LYpBee1T
ADDRESS: Y21 cofpPer Canven 9

CITY: %l,Yu{ STATE: V& ZIP: 7621k

To mail, please fold along dotted lines with this page on the inside, affix postage, and tape closed (do not staple).
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Texas
Department
of Transportation

MEETING COMMENT FORM
State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas
CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014
Thursday, March 28, 2019
6:00 PM to 8:00 PM

The Texas Department of Transportation is seeking your comments on the proposed project. All written comments are
welcome. All written comments must be postmarked by Friday, April 12, 2019.

Please Print

POV A e T\D\/Q:\)Qd\b

(Per Texas Transportation Code, §201.811(a)(5)): check each of the following boxes that apply to you:
Q | am employed by TxDOT

Q | do business with TXDOT

O | could benefit monetarily from the project or other item about which | am commenting

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws
for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U. S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

e TOMEL Roumogs [

aporess: 7 A O\ WY o) \

CITY: 40O \/ﬁ,bé:&"bw\(c:) state:(N). zier \2 > (7\

To mail, please fold along dotted lines with this page on the inside, affix postage, and tape closed (do not staple).
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MEETING COMMENT FORM
State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas
CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014
Thursday, March 28, 2019
6:00 PM to 8:00 PM

The Texas Department of Transportation is seeking your comments on the proposed project. All written comments are
welcome. All written comments must be postmarked by Friday, April 12, 2019.

Please Print

Ths yesfere /09£ s mUch needed 5 -
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(Per Texas Transportation Code, §201.811(a)(5)): check each of the following boxes that apply to you:

Q | am employed by TxDOT
Q | do business with TXDOT
Q | could benefit monetarily from the project or other item about which | am commenting

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws

for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TXDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

NAME: JO/)/Z/B Maé’amnﬁ'/z/
Appress: 27 /"7 ﬂ//&j?ﬁUZ S

CiTv:7 Zézégz STATE-:Z;’( ze: /o 2OF

To mail, please fold along dotted lines with this page on the inside, affix postage, and tape closed (do not staple).
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MEETING COMMENT FORM
State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas
CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014
Thursday, March 28, 2019
6:00 PM to 8:00 PM

The Texas Department of Transportation is seeking your comments on the proposed project. All written comments are
welcome. All written comments must be postmarked by Friday, April 12, 2019.

Please Print
i
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(Per Texas Transportation Code, §201 .811(a)(5)): check each of the following boxes that apply to you:

Q | am employed by TXDOT
Q | do business with TXDOT
Q | could benefit monetarily from the project or other item about which | am commenting

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws
for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

NAME: 9{7{\/ EN /Vi (&/W/ﬂ oL
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To mail, please fold along dotted lines with this page on the inside, affix postage, and tape closed (do not staple).
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MEETING COMMENT FORM
State Loop (SL) 288
From Interstate Highway (IH) 35W to IH 35
Denton County, Texas
CSJs: 2250-02-013, 2250-02-014
Thursday, March 28, 2019
6:00 PM to 8:00 PM

The Texas Department of Transportation is seeking your comments on the proposed project. All written comments are
welcome. All written comments must be postmarked by Friday, April 12, 2019.
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(Per Texas Transportation Code, §201.811(a)(5)): check each of the following boxes that apply to you:

Q | am employed by TxDOT
Q | do business with TXDOT
Q | could benefit monetarily from the project or other item about which [ am commenting

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws

for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

NAME: (’”lf/'ar /4(-/(/"/1 (7[7/'

ADDRESS: (70 (reSCeqr ST

CITY: /7@/! *on STATE: TX  ZIP: 20|

To mail, please fold along dotted lines with this page on the inside, affix postage, and tape closed (do not staple).



From: Nelson Underwood

To: Suzanne Rumohr

Subject: RE: Loop 288 extension bicycle accommodations
Date: Thursday, March 28, 2019 2:42:05 PM

Ms. Rumohr,

I cannot answer that question at this time. The purpose of the planning effort is to
determine the right-of-way width for the entire corridor. I will say that there is a chance that
the wider path and reduced lane widths on the frontage roads would have an overall impact of
greater right-of-way needed for the project. That determination will occur further along in the
project process.

Regards,

Nelson L. Underwood, P.E., MSPM
Project Manager

Advance Project Development (APD)
Dallas District

Texas Department of Transportation
4777 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150-6643

Office: (214) 320-6628

Mobile: (214) 629-4776

Fax: (214) 320-4470

Email Address: Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov

From: Suzanne Rumohr [mailto:srtownsdin@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2019 2:31 PM

To: Nelson Underwood

Subject: Re: Loop 288 extension bicycle accommodations

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. Underwood,

Thank you for your prompt response.

Would the ROW requirements be affected if the two main travel lanes were both 11-12 feet
wide (instead of 12' and 14') and the 6' sidewalk were instead a 10'-12' side path shared by
people walking and biking?

Riding a bicycle in the same lane as 45+ mph traffic isn't much different than walking in a
lane with 45 mph traffic and is likely to result in a fatality when a collision occurs.

Thanks again!


mailto:Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov
mailto:srtownsdin@gmail.com
mailto:Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov

Suzi

On Thu, Mar 28, 2019 at 11:44 AM Nelson Underwood <Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov>
wrote:

Ms. Rumohr,

Thank you for your interest in the Loop 288 project and expressing your concerns.
The proposed design speed for the frontage roads have been set for 45Smph. We, (TxDOT),
is required by FHWA to make accommodations for both pedestrians and bicyclists. One of
the ways of accommodating these other forms of travel is to provide sidewalks for
pedestrians and a wider shared use lane (14”) for bicyclists.

There was a VE Study (Value Engineering Study) done on this project back at the
end of October where this issue comes up. This issue will be something that will be
considered in the further development of the project. Currently the overall purpose of the
project to this point in time is to set the right-of-way footprint for the entire length of the
corridor and then further refinements can be made later on in the design phase.

Thank you for your email with your comments. They will be comment will be
considered at the end of the comment period (April 12th).

Regards,

Nelson L. Underwood, P.E., MSPM
Project Manager

Advance Project Development (APD)
Dallas District

Texas Department of Transportation
4777 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150-6643

Office: (214) 320-6628

Mobile: (214) 629-4776

Fax: (214) 320-4470

Email Address: Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov

From: Suzanne Rumohr [mailto:srtownsdin@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2019 10:43 AM

To: Nelson Underwood
Subject: Loop 288 extension bicycle accommodations

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. Underwood,

I was reading the Notice of Public Meeting about the new Loop 288 project and


mailto:Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov
mailto:Nelson.Underwood@txdot.gov
mailto:srtownsdin@gmail.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__ftp.dot.state.tx.us_pub_txdot_get-2Dinvolved_dal_sl288_032819-2Dnotice.pdf&d=DwMGaQ&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=l_DqNf2COaAzgFX5yz79uGPYjTcOSGdeihiNvSxP9LM&m=LifXMcSepnZeQgLeXzm_vTH6N-OwCAgEVj51TabvlQA&s=VNZb8oeVtyuyzqHMRO0KceHsgAOlWr4BBBOlshpHKBc&e=

saw the bicycle accommodation plan as a "14-ft. wide lane" to the right of a 12-foot lane. I
am concerned by this, because based on the width of the lanes, this is expected to be a high-
speed road no slower than 50 mph. I do not feel safe riding a bicycle in the same lane as
cars whizzing by at 50+ mph, and if a driver isn't paying attention, I fear I would be killed
by these cars driving 50+ mph. This also doesn't sound safe for families with children who
use a bicycle for transportation.

Rather than a 14-foot shared lane with fast car traffic as the bicycle accommodation, could
we instead widen the planned 6-foot sidewalks into 12-foot sidepaths for people biking and
walking? This would be much safer for our younger and older residents to use and be much
less likely to result in deaths or serious injuries.

Thank you for hearing my concerns.

Sincerely,

Suzi Rumohr
1700 Crescent, Denton, TX


https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.txdot.gov_inside-2Dtxdot_media-2Dcenter_featured.html&d=DwMGaQ&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_C